
SporteMeld
CONTENTS

VOL. 172 NO. 4 OCTOBER 1974

FALL DEER HUNTERS' BONUS FEATURES

the predictable WHITETAIL: . oave Harbour
' An advanced course in deer movements and habits.

A special nine-page section that covers everything you need
to l<now to bag your buck this fail using gun or bovi/

masters of the TRACKER'S ART . peter Millpr
" How the Benoits of Vermont consistently take trophy whitetails

-PORTS AFIELD REPORT: SPECIALIZED SHOTGUNS FOR DEER: . John Wf.i«
Are they really that much better?

HUNTING

vnU'RE not REALLY A DUCK HUNTER UNLESS YOU KNOW HOW TO CAI I' ^ What type of call to buy, when and how to use iteffectively . jay Warburton
^vhERE TO FIND THAT HARD-TO-FIND INFORMATION ON HUNTING DOGS-

Buying, raising, feeding, health, housing, training—and more , Jo^n Falk

FISHING

WILD AND HAPPY WORLD OF POND HOPPING
• ^ Methods for finding better, easier fishing close to home

FLY-ROD TECHNIQUES FOR BIG STEELHEAD
An expert's fishing secrets for taking Michigan steelheadnew

where to rnd smallmouths as big as they come—by THE boatload
Fl\hinp \A/llc-r\n rjar>-i fr\r rtaar-rar-nrH /lacc —....Fishing Tennessee's Wilson Dam for near-record bass

cpORTS afield guide to fishing BAJA CALIFORNIA
Seasons, how to get there, hotels, costs and what to bring

' Jim Dean

Ernest Schwiebert

Bill Thomas
Tom Paugh

SPECIAL FEATURES

.iiTRA-COLD-WEATHER survival . . . FACTS VS MYTHS . Bradforri
L"- How to stay safe and comfortable in the wintery out-of-doors nngier

-rPST YOURSELF—IF YOU THINK YOU KNOW YOUR GAME BIRDS • Zark To.•Aquiz that will show just how much youknow Taylor
-onRTS AFIELD ALMANAC • Ted Kpcflnr. rj-x

' Amonthly roundup of fun, news and how-to Editor
cPORTS AFIELD TRAVEL GUIDE . Robert O'BvmMexico—sportsman's land ofopportunity (part one) Byrne

tail FEATHERS

EDITORS' REPORTS

•qHTWEIGHT special QUAIL GUNS
the GENTLE TOUCH OF WALLEYE FISHINGIaltwater SCRAPBOOK
HOV '̂ to get top economy and PERFORMANCE
MOW TO BUILD AND USE A BARGE BLIND
" UNT PIECES OF DEER
J^HAT YOU SHOULD KNOW ABOUT HIP DYSPLASIA

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
shooting

boating

letters
SPORTSMAN'S QUIZ
SPORTSMAN'S INFORMATION PAGE

Gene Hill

• Pete Brown
• Homer Circle

• Tom Paugh
• Jack Seville
• Zack Taylor

• Grits Gresham
Jerome B. Robinson

* Glen H. Fleischmann

COVER painting BY A.J. McCOY

51

60

64

43

66

44

48

68

72

46

70

103

164

178

10

20

36

118

124

140

150

14

18

129

158

4

40

78

page 68: Tennessee's newest, most
productive smallmouth hot spot

Jlfef-stalking
mettiods that really work

sofciai't •'eer-huntlnsspecial for gun and bowhunters

SPORTS AFIELD—October 1974

One ofa conHnuing series. Imports

The Remington Model llOO.
It's been an overnight success
for tweke straightyears.

The gunmaking experience you
getonly inaRemington has made
the Model 1100 America's best-

sellingautomaticshotgun.
Other automatic shotguns may

come and go. But more shooters buy
Model llOO's than any other makeof
automatic. They know that, feature
for feature, the Model 1100 has a
performance and durability record
that can't be surpassed.

Take a tip from a skeet shooter. A
dedicated skeet shooter may shoot at
thousands of clay birds a year, eachone
simulating a game bird in flight. So it
would take a really tricky bird to fool
him. Like the hunter, the skeet shooter
naturally wants a shotgun that points
easily, patterns consistently and per
forms reliably.

That's why you'll find so many skeet
shooters—more than 60% of them at the
1973 World Skeet Championships—using
Model llOO's.

When you hold an 1100, you can
feel the difference. We designed it for
extra balance by putting weight at the
muzzle. So you can hold an1100 stead

ier, point easier and faster, and swing
smoother.

Remington helps you fire when the
time is right. Once you pull the trig
ger, the 1100 ejects the empty hull
and chambers a fresh shell automat

ically. And you're ready to fire again.
We've engineered a rate of fire

that's just the right compromise for
a quick second shot.

The 1100 makes recoil almost
painless. We've found a way to
soften recoil sensation by spread
ing it around. The "recoil reduc
tion system" we've built into the
1100 traps some of the recoil

Model 1100,12 Gauge,
Vent. Rib $239.95*

SPORTS AFIELD—October 1974

force, releasing it later. So you feel apush instead of
the usual jolt you get from other shotguns

nfact, when we tested against afixed breech gun

it comes to looks. Its handsomely chprV T
is enhanced by Du Font's exrln • stock
finish. And pJ.ec,ed,To„'
and scratch-resistant. Our vibra-bnr. ^ tough
makes for deeper, richer blueine It ^
working parts work with morp d j
friction. &uae and less

The Model noo comes in 12,16 ^gauges. And it goes for $214 95=^ Irh'
also a 12 gauge, three-inch magnum
lightweight 20 gauge models (one "^odel, two
models with rifle sights, and trao ;inrl
Left-hand field, trap and skeet mSl f'

Why switch shotguns when vr.
Remington makes barrels for the
variety of barrel lengths and chok^ TV, '
pletely interchangeable within gauge In?
length. ^ chamber

You can switch barrels in seconrl= • ,
special tools. So you've cot all
need in one. shotguns you

Look over the choice of barrels Fn.
your local firearms dealer. Your 1100 at

Make your 1100 a complete shnr.f
using Remington shells.They're system by
to give sportsmen more than asportW K

You can find out more about thp M
all the fine products from Remin ^
1974 catalog. Just ^^^mmgton m our free
send a postcard to:
Remington Arms
Company, Inc.,
Dept. 766, Bridge
port, Conn. 06602.

J^^nington
Great guns deserve erpat ,great ammumtion. We make both.
ReminElon" isa ttadeniarli repi,t„„^ ,

*PnC5S shown are sueei'sted minimum °^ ^ '̂ont Oflico.m"m p„ces, subject loct,anEe wilt,out nolic..



A9-pagespecial section
on how whitetails really
move, feed and hide!
Startling new facts you'll
want to add to your
hunting methods

Astep-by-step report
of a hunt with the
Benoits: You'll see why
9nd how these top
Northeast hunters
always get their deer

th« msM mfl*

'iM I
•I :•

®*0«"l08 on:
PUCKS

" •••'WT!!


