Sports Afield.

VOL. 172 NO. 4

OCTOBER 1974

FALL DEER HUNTERS' BONUS FEATURES

THE PREDICTABLE WHITETAIL: An advanced course in deer movements and habits. A special nine-page section that covers everything you need to know to bag your buck this fall using gun or bow	Dave Harbour	51
MASTERS OF THE TRACKER'S ART How the Benoits of Vermont consistently take trophy whitetails	• Peter Miller	60
SPORTS AFIELD REPORT: SPECIALIZED SHOTGUNS FOR DEER: Are they really that much better?	John Weiss	64

HUNTING

YOU'RE NOT REALLY A DUCK HUNTER UNLESS YOU KNOW HOW TO CALL What type of call to buy, when and how to use it effectively Jay Warburton	42
WIERE TO FIND THAT HARD-TO-FIND INFORMATION ON HUNTING DOCK	43
Buying, raising, feeding, health, housing, training—and more • John Fall	66

FISHING		
THE WILD AND HAPPY WORLD OF POND HOPPING Methods for finding better, easier fishing close to home	• Jim Dean	44
NEW FLY-ROD TECHNIQUES FOR BIG STEELHEAD An expert's fishing secrets for taking Michigan steelhead	Ernest Schwiebert	48
WHERE TO FIND SMALLMOUTHS AS BIG AS THEY COME—BY Fishing Tennessee's Wilson Dam for near-record bass	THE BOATLOAD • Bill Thomas	
SPORTS AFIELD GUIDE TO FISHING BAJA CALIFORNIA Seasons, how to get there, hotels, costs and what to bring	· Tom Paugh	68 72

SPECIAL FEATURES

ULTRA-COLD-WEATHER SURVIVAL FACTS VS MYTHS How to stay safe and comfortable in the wintery out-of-doors • Bradford	Angier 46	
TEST YOURSELF—IF YOU THINK YOU KNOW YOUR GAME BIRDS • Zack	Taylor 70	
SPORTS AFIELD ALMANAC A monthly roundup of fun, news and how-to • Ted Kesting,	Editor 103	
SPORTS AFIELD TRAVEL GUIDE Mexico—sportsman's land of opportunity (part one) • Robert O	'Byrne 164	
	ne Hill 178	
FUITORS' PEPOPTS		

	1.57/162	1/6
EDITORS' REPORTS		
LIGHTWEIGHT SPECIAL QUAIL GUNS THE GENTLE TOUCH OF WALLEYE FISHING SALTWATER SCRAPBOOK HOW TO GET TOP ECONOMY AND PERFORMANCE HOW TO BUILD AND USE A BARGE BLIND I HUNT PIECES OF DEER WHAT YOU SHOULD KNOW ABOUT HIP DYSPLASIA	 Pete Brown Homer Circle Tom Paugh Jack Seville Zack Taylor Grits Gresham Jerome B. Robinson 	10 20 36 118 124 140 150

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

QUESTIONS AN	DANSWERS	
SHOOTING. ANGLING. BOATING. DOGS.		18
LETTERS SPORTSMAN'S QUIZ SPORTSMAN'S INFORMATION PAGE	• Glen H. Fleischmann	4 40

COVER PAINTING BY A.J. McCOY



page 68: Tennessee's newest, most productive smallmouth hot spot



page 60: deer-stalking methods that really work



page 66: where to write for all the dog information you'll need



page 44: why and how to fish small, nearby ponds



One of a continuing series. Remington Reports

The Remington Model 1100. It's been an overnight success for twelve straight years.

The gunmaking experience you get only in a Remington has made the Model 1100 America's bestselling automatic shotgun.

Other automatic shotguns may come and go. But more shooters buy Model 1100's than any other make of automatic. They know that, feature for feature, the Model 1100 has a performance and durability record that can't be surpassed.

Take a tip from a skeet shooter. A dedicated skeet shooter may shoot at thousands of clay birds a year, each one simulating a game bird in flight. So it would take a really tricky bird to fool him. Like the hunter, the skeet shooter naturally wants a shotgun that points easily, patterns consistently and performs reliably.

That's why you'll find so many skeet shooters-more than 60% of them at the 1973 World Skeet Championships—using Model 1100's.

When you hold an 1100, you can feel the difference. We designed it for extra balance by putting weight at the muzzle. So you can hold an 1100 steadier, point easier and faster, and swing smoother.

Remington helps you fire when the time is right. Once you pull the trigger, the 1100 ejects the empty hull and chambers a fresh shell automatically. And you're ready to fire again.

We've engineered a rate of fire that's just the right compromise for a guick second shot.

The 1100 makes recoil almost painless. We've found a way to soften recoil sensation by spreading it around. The "recoil reduction system" we've built into the 1100 traps some of the recoil

Model 1100, 12 Gauge, Vent. Rib \$239.95

force, releasing it later. So you feel a push instead of the usual jolt you get from other shotguns.

In fact, when we tested against a fixed breech gun with 12 gauge magnum loads, the Model 1100 delivered 55% less force.

The finishing touch: Along with all its performance features, the Model 1100 doesn't skimp when it comes to looks. Its handsomely checkered stock is enhanced by Du Pont's exclusive RK-W wood finish. And protected, too. Because RK-W is tough and scratch-resistant. Our vibra-honed metal finish makes for deeper, richer blueing. It also makes the working parts work with more glide and less

The Model 1100 comes in 12, 16, 20, 28 and 410 gauges. And it goes for \$214.95* and up. There's also a 12 gauge, three-inch magnum model, two lightweight 20 gauge models (one a magnum), deer models with rifle sights, and trap and skeet versions. Left-hand field, trap and skeet models, too.

Why switch shotguns when you switch game? Remington makes barrels for the Model 1100 in a variety of barrel lengths and chokes. They're completely interchangeable within gauge and chamber

You can switch barrels in seconds—without any special tools. So you've got all the shotguns you

Look over the choice of barrels for your 1100 at your local firearms dealer.

Make your 1100 a complete shooting system by using Remington shells. They're made for each other to give sportsmen more than a sporting chance.

You can find out more about the Model 1100 and all the fine products from Remington in our free

send a postcard to: Remington Arms Company, Inc., Dept. 766, Bridgeport, Conn. 06602





"Remington" is a trademark registered in the U. S Patent Office

78

OTTSA OCTOBER 1 Learn more in an hour here than many hunters discover in years of trial and error A 9-page special section on how whitetails really move, feed and hide! Startling new facts you'll want to add to your hunting methods A step-by-step report of a hunt with the Benoits: You'll see why and how these top Northeast hunters always get their deer Stories on: PLUS: Report on **DUCKS** Specialized Shotguns for Deer and **Choosing the Right Rifle** OF DO PULSAN DOZSES